HIGHLINE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401

RESOLUTION NO. 08-24

PUGET SOUND SKILL CENTER ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE PRESERVATION PROJECT FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

A RESOLUTION of the Board of Directors of Highline School District No. 401, King County, Washington, accepting construction of the Puget Sound Skill Center - Electrical Infrastructure Preservation Project as complete.

WHEREAS, funding for the Puget Sound Skill Center - Electrical Infrastructure Preservation Project was made available through the Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction; and

WHEREAS, following a competitive bid, Brink Electric LLC was awarded a contract as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder to construct the Puget Sound Skill Center - Electrical Infrastructure Preservation Project; and

WHEREAS, the construction work related to the Project was completed as of February 20, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the School District has paid Brink Electric LLC \$\$575,741.82. including change orders and Washington State Sales Tax (WSST) relating to the Project: and

WHEREAS, a retainage bond is in place pursuant to RCW 60.28.011(6): and

WHEREAS, Brink Electric LLC has provided an "Affidavit of Wages Paid" for itself, and each Subcontractor of any tier: and

WHEREAS, the Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction requires the Highline School District's Board of Directors to adopt a resolution of Final Acceptance of construction of Puget Sound Skill Center - Electrical Infrastructure Preservation Project.

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Highline School District Board of Directors that the construction of the Puget Sound Skill Center - Electrical Infrastructure Preservation Project is accepted as complete.

ADOPTED this 15th day of May 2024

HIGHLINE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401

Board of Directors

I, Ivan Duran, Secretary to the Board of Directors of Highline School District No. 401, do hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate copy of Resolution No. 08-24, for the use and purpose intended.

Ivan Duran (May 20, 2024 09:46 PDT)

Ivan Duran, Ed.D Secretary to the Board